
  COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

COMMONWEALTH KEYSTONE BUILDING 
400 NORTH STREET, FiARRISBURG, PA 17120 

BUREAU OF 
INVESTIGATION 

& 
ENFORGEMENT PAPIJC: 

June 25, 2025 

Via Hand Delivery 
Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonw'ealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg. PA 17120 

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement v. 
A. Liberoni Inc. 
Docket No. C-2025- 
I&E Formal Complaint (Damage Prevention) 

Dear Secretary Homsher: 
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JLN 25 2025 HM9:^S 

Enclosed for electronic filing please find the Formal Complaint of the Bureau of 
Investigation and Enforcement of the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission in the above- 
referenced matter. 

Copies are being served on the parties of record in accordance with the attached 
Certificate of Service. 

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Sincerely, 

 

i/~j 

{~ 
Grant Rosul 
Prosecutor 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
PA Attorney ID No. 318204 
(717)783-5243 

~rosul@pa.~ov  

GR/ac 
Enclosures 

ec: Michael L. Swindler, Deputy Chief Proseeutor, I&E-Enf (via email — mswindler cr pcc.gov) 

Robert Horensky, Manager, Safety Division (via email—rhorensky(a~na..Qov) 
As per Certificate of Service 



NOTICE 

A. You must file an Answer within twenty (20) days of the date of service of this Complaint. 
The date of service is the date as indicated at the top of the Secretarial Letter. See 52 Pa. Code § 
1.56(a). The Answer must raise all factual and legal arguments that you wish to claim in your 
defense, include the docket number of this Complaint, and be verified. 

In Addition to filing your Answer with the Commission's Secretary, please electronically 
serve a copy on: 

Grant Rosul, Prosecutor 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
grosul a,pa.gov  

B. If you fail to answer this Complaint within twenty (20) days, the Bureau of Investigation 
and Enforcement will request that the Commission issue an Order imposing the administrative 
penalty and other requested relief. 

C. You may elect not to contest this Complaint by paying the administrative penalty within 
twenty (20) days and perforrtting the corrective actions, if any, set forth in the requested relief. A 
certified check, cashier's check or money order should be payable to the "Commonwealth of 
Pennsylvania" and mailed to: 

Matthew L. Homsher, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg. PA 17120 

Your payment is an admission that you committed the alleged violations and an agreement to 
cease and desist from committing further violations. Upon receipt of your payment, the 
Complaint proceeding shall be closed. 

D. If you file an Answer, which either admits or fails to deny the allegations of the 
Complaint, the Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement will request the Commission to issue an 
Order imposing the administrative penalty and granting the requested relief as set forth in the 
Complaint. 

E. If you file an Answer which contests the Complaint, the matter will proceed before the 
assigned presiding Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision. The Judge is not bound 
by the penalty set forth in the Complaint and may impose additional and/or alternative penalties 
as appropriate. 

F. If you are a corporation, you must be represented by legal counsel. 52 Pa. Code § 1.21. 

G. Alternative formats of this material are available for persons with disabilities by 
contacting the Commission's ADA Coordinator at (717) 787-8714. 



BEFORE THE RECEIVED 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

JUN 25 2025 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement. 

Complainant 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 

v. Docket No. C-2025-

A. Liberoni Inc.,  

 Respondent 

FORMAL COMPLAINT 

NOW COMES the Bureau of Investigation and•  Enforcement (`9&E") of the 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, by its prosecuting attorneys, pursuant to Section 182 of 

the Underground Utility Line Protection Law ("UULPL" or "PA One Call Law"), Act of 

October 29, 2024, P.L. 1 106, No. 127, 73 P.S. § 182.8(c)(2), and files this Formal Complaint 

("Complaint") against A. Liberoni Inc. ("A. Liberoni" or "Respondent") alleging violations of 

the PA One Call Law in connection with a strike on a gas line operated by Peoples Gas Company 

LLC ("Peoples Gas") while excavating on October 15, 2024, in the vicinity of 4738 Sylvan 

Avenue in the City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. In support of its Complaint, 

1&E respectfully avers as follows: 

1. COMMISSION JURISDICTION AND AUTHORITY 

I. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission ("Commission" or "PUC"), with a 

mailing address of the Commonwealth Keystone Building, 400 North Street, Harrisburg, PA 

17120, is a duly constituted agency of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania empowered to 

regulate, inler alra, excavators, within the Commonwealth pursuant to the PA One Call Law, Act 

of October 29, 2024, P.L. 1 106, No. 127,•73 P.S. §§ 176 el seq. 



2. Complainant is the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

which is the bureau established to take enforcement actions against public utilities and other 

entities subject to the Commission's jurisdiction pursuant to 66 Pa.C.S. §308.2(a)(I 1). See also 

bnp(emenialion qfAct 129 of 2008.• OrganrcHion of Burenus crncl Of~ices, Docket No. M-2008-

2071852 (August 1 I, 201 1) (delegating authority to initiate proceedings that are prosecutory in 

nature to 1&E). 

3. Complainant's prosecuting attorney is as follows: 

Grant Rosul 
Prosecutor 
krosul(r)a.gov  

(717) 783-5243 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

4. Rcspondent is A. Liberoni Inc., with a main mailing address of459 Davidson 

Road, Plum, PA 15239. 

5. A. Liberoni is an "excavator:" as that term is defined in Section 176 of the PA 

One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 176. ' 

6. Section 180 of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 180, imposes duties on excavators. 

7. Speci6cally, Section 180(3) of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 180(3), requires 

excavators to "take reasonable steps to work with facility owners, including scheduling and 

conducting a preconstruction meeting, so that they may locate their facilities at a time reasonably 

in advance of the actual start of excavation or demolition work for each phase of the work." 73 

P.S. § 180(3). 

~ '-Excavator' is defined as any person who or which performs excavation or demolition work for himselfor for 
another person " 73 P.S. § 176. "Excavation work" is defined as -̀the use of powered equipment or explosives 
in the movement of earth, rock or other material, and includes, but is not limited to, anchoring, augering, 
baokfilling, blasting, boring, digging, ditching. drilling, driving-in, grading, plowing-in, pulling-in, ripping, 
scraping, trenching and tunneling" Id. 
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8. Section 180(4) of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 180(4), requires excavators to 

"exercise due care and to take all reasonable steps necessary to avoid injury to or otherwise 

interfere with all lines where positions have been provided to the excavator by the facility 

owners." Further, "[w]ithin the tolerance zone the excavator shall employ prudent techniques, 

which may include hand-dug test holes, vacuum excavation or similar devices to ascertain the 

precise position of such facilities." 73 P.S. § 180(4). 

9. Section 180(8) of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § I80(8), requires excavators to 

"immediately notify 91 1 and the facility owner if the damage results in the escape ofany 

flammable, toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which endangers life, health or property."2  73 P.S. § 

180(8). 

10. A "complex project'.` is defined in the PA One Call Law as "an excavation that 

involves more work than properly can be described in a single locate request or any project 

designated as such by the excavator or facility owtier as a consequence of its complexity or its 

potential to cause signiflcant disruption to lines or facilities and the public, including excavations 

that require scheduling locates over an extended time frame." 73 P.S. § 176. 

1 I. A "preconstruction meeting'' is defined as a "scheduled event held by the 

excavator, designer, project owner and facility owner, or an agent of the excavator; designer, 

project owner and facility owner, prior to the commencement of excavation or demolition work 

in a complex project." 73 P.S. § 176. 

12. The "tolerance zone" is defined as "the horizontal space within eighteen inches of 

the outside wall or edge of a line or facility." 73 P.S. § 176. 

- This subsection has since been amended to remove the clause "which endangers life, health or properly." See 

Act of October 29, 2024, P.L. I 106, No. 127, § 5. 
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13. Respondent, as an excavator, is subject to the authority of this Commission 

pursuant to Section 182.10 of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 182.10, which requires excavators 

to comply with the PA One Call Law. 73 P.S. § 182.10. 

14. Section 182.8(c)-(d) and Section 182.10 of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. §§ 

I 82.8(c)-(d) and 182.10, authorize the Commission to, inier cdia, hear and determine complaints 

against excavators for violations of the PA One Cal I Law and to enforce the provisions of the PA 

One Call Law. 73 P.S. §§ 182.8(c)-(d) and 182.10. 

15. Section 182.8(c)(2) of the PA One Call Law. 73 P.S. § I 82.8(c)(2), authorizes the 

Commission's prosecutor staff to bring a formal complaint against entities subject to the PA One 

Call Law. 73 P.S. § 182.8(c)(2). 

16. Section 182.10 ofthe PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 182.10(b)(l)(i)-(ii), authorizes 

the Commission to impose administrative penalties on any person or corporation, subject to the 

PA One Call Law, who violates any provisions of the PA One Call Law or any regulation or 

order issued thereunder governing underground utility lines, of up to $2,500 per violation or if 

the violation results in injury, death, or property damage of $25,000 dollars or more an 

administrative penalty not to exceed $50,000. 73 P.S. § 182.10(b)(I)(i)-(ii). 

17. Pursuant to the provisions of the applicable Commonwealth statutes and 

regulations, the Commission has jurisdiction over the subject matter of this Complaint and the 

ttctions of Respondent related thereto. 

I.1. FACTUAL BACKGROUND 

18. On October 15, 2024, A. Liberoni was excavating as part of reconstruction work 

for a sidewalk and street in the vicinity of 4738 Sylvan Avenue, City of Pittsburgh, Allegheny 

County, when it struck a marked I-inch gas service line operated by Peoples Gas. I&E Exhibit 

I. 
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19. A. Liberoni was excavating pursuant to a valid, routine excavation locate request, 

serial number 20242253774. A locate request is also known as "Ticket." 1&E Exhibit 2. 

20. Ticket 20242253774 was submitted by A. Liberoni on August 12, 2024, had a 

lawful start date of between August 15, 2024, and August 26, 2024, and was scheduled to last 

four months. ld. 

21. The project designer, Michael Baker lntemational ("MBI"), had submitted a Final 

Design Ticket to the Pennsylvania One Call System ("POCS"), in conformity with the PA One 

Call Law. 

22. In its Design. Ticket, MBI described the project's scope as "street and sidewalk 

reconstruction on Sylvan from Hazelwood Ave. to Home Rule St. Work will extend 

approximately 50 [feet] on Hazelwood Avenue." 1&E Exhibit 3. 

23. The length of Sylvan Road between Home Rule Street and Hazlewood Avenue is 

approximately 2,100 feet. 

24. Aller being prompted to do so by the Damage Prevention Section, A. Liberoni 

submitted an Alleged Violation Report ("AVR") to the Commission on November 19, 2024. In 

its AVR, A. Liberoni described the work area as being "2,000 feet." 

25. Because A. Liberoni's months-long excavation project encompassed "more work 

than properly can be described in a single locate request," 73 P.S. § 176, as evidenced by the 

Routine Excavation "I'icket submitted by Respondent, the project designer's Design Ticket, and 

Respondent's AVR, described infra in Paragraphs 19 through 23, Respondent was obligated to 

hold a preconstruction meeting. 

26. However, no preconstruction meeting was held by A. Liberoni. 

27. During its excavation, and specifically on the date that the line strike occurred, 

October 15, 2024, A. Liberoni used powered excavation equipment to dig a trench directly over 

the marked gas line operated by Peoples Gas. I&E Exhibit 4. 
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28. The strike on the gas service line operated by Peoples resulted in the escape of 

natural gas which endangered life, health, and property. The gas service to one customer was 

interrupted. 

29. A. Liberoni failed to immediately notify 91 1 of the gas leak caused by its strike 

on the gas service line. 

30. On February 18, 2025, a copy of the report prepared by the Damage Prevention 

Investigator ("DPI") from the Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, Damage 

Prevention Section, was mailed to A. Liberoni informing Respondent that it was in violation of 

the PA One Call Law by failing to hold a preconstruction meeting for a complex project, failing 

to file an AVR, failing to immediately notify 911 ofa line strike resulting in the escape of 

tlammable, toxic, or corrosive gas or liquid dangerous to life, health, or property, and failing to 

exercise due care and employ prudent excavation techniques. 

31. In the letter from the DPI, the Respondent was informed that it could either accept 

the findings and pay the assessed administrative penalty or reject the DPI report and present its 

case before the Damage Prevention Committee ("DPC") by informing the DPI in writing of its 

rejcction within thirty days of the date of the letter. 

32. On February 26, 2024, A. Liberoni rejected the findings in the DPI's report and 

requested to present its case before the DPC. 

33. On March 21, 2025, a notice of the DPC meeting was sent to A. Liberoni. 

informing Respondent that it could present its case for discussion at the April 15. 2025, DPC 

meeting. 

34. Respondent appeared before the DPC to present its case at the April 15, 2025, 

meeting, and its case was discussed and voted upon. 
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35. On April 15, 2025, a copy of the DPC's Informal Determination accepting the 

DPI's report and proposed administrative penalty was mailed to A. Liberoni,.informing 

Respondent that it could either accept the DPC's Informal Determination or reject it in writing 

within thirty (30) days of the date of the notification letter, and that if the Informal Determination 

is rejected the case may be sent to I&E prosecutory staff for issuance ofa formal complaint. 

36. On the same day, April 16, 2025, Respondent rejected the DPC's informal 

determination via email. 

111. VIOLATIONS 

37. Paragraphs 1-36 are incorporated herein as if stated in their entirety. 

Count l— Failure to Hold a Preconstruction Meeting 

38. Respondent failed to hold a preconstruction meeting prior to beginning excavation 

on its complex projeet. 

If proven, this is a violation of Section 180(3) of the PA One Call Law, 73 P.S. § 180(3). 

As an excavator, Respondent was required to schedule and conduct a preconstruction meeting for 

a complex project so that facility owners may locate their facilities at a time reasonably in 

advance of the actual start of excavation or demolition work for each phase of the work. 

A complex project is "an excavation that involves more work than properly canbe 

described in a single locate request." 73 P.S. § 176. As evidenced by the fact lhat Respondent's 

Routine Excavation PA One Call Ticket for excavation work was projected to last four months, 

and that both A. Liberoni and MBI, the project designer, identified the length of the project as 

approximately 2,000 feet, this project was a complex project as defined by the PA One Call Law. 

Respondent was therefore obligated to schedule and conduct a preconstruction meeting, which it 

failed to do. 

The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed administrative penalty for this 

violation is $500. 
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Count 2— Failure to Exercise Due Care and Avoid Interference with Lines 

39. Respondent failed to exercise due care and to take all reasonable steps necessary 

to avoid injury to or otherwise interfere with facility owners' lines. While in the tolerance zone 

the excavator shall employ prudent techniques, which may include hand-dug test holes, vacuum 

excavation or similar devices to ascertain the precise position of such facilities. 

If proven, this is.a violation of Section 180(4) of the PA One Call Law. § 180(4), 73 P.S. 

§ 180(4). 

On October 15, 2024, Respondent damaged a gas line while excavating. The damage 

resulted in a gas leak. A photograph shows that Respondent excavated a trench directly over the 

marked gas line operated by Peoples Gas. 

By using powered excavation equipment directly over top of the gas line, and by failing 

to utilize other less invasive techniques such as vacuum excavation or hand-dug test holes to 

uncover the precise location of the gas line, Respondent failed to exercise due care and take all 

reasonable steps necessary to avoid injury to or otherwisc interfere with underground utility 

lines. 

The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed administrative penalty for this 

violation is $1.000. 

Count 3— Failure to Immediately Notify 911 of a Gas Leak 

40. Respondent failed to immediately notify 91 1 if the damage results in the escape of 

any flammable. toxic or corrosive gas or liquid which endangers life, health or property. 

If proven, this is a violation of Section 180(8) of the PA One Call Law, § 180(8), 73 P.S. 

§ 180(8). 

During its excavation, Respondent struck and damaged a gas service line. The line strike 

resulted in a leak of natural gas. However, Respondent failed to call 91 1 to alert emergency 

services of the line strike and subsequent gas leak. 
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The Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement's proposed administrative penalty for this 

violation is $2,000. 

WHEREFORE, for all the foregoing reasons, the Pennsylvania Public Utility 

Commission's Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement respectfully requests that the 

Commission: 

(I) Find A. Liberoni Inc. to be in violation of the PA One Call Law at 73 P.S. 
§$ 180(3), 180(4), and 180(8); 

(2) Impose a cumulative administrative penalty upon A. Liberoni Inc. in the 
amount of $3;500; 

(3) Order A. Liberoni Inc. to attend Online Compliance Training through the 
Pennsylvania One Call System for excavators and provide proof of 
compliance to the Commission within 30 days of the entry of a Final 
Commission Order; and 

(4) Order such other remedies as the Commission may deem appropriate. 

(5) If payment of the administrative penalty is not made as directed, the Bureau 
of Investigation and Enforcement requests that this matter be referred to the 
Pennsylvania Office of the Attorney General for collection and any other 
appropriate action. 

Respectfully submitted, 

& 
Grant Rosul 
Prosecutor 
PA Attomey ID No. 318204 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
(717) 783-5243 
I;rosul u,pa.gov  

Date: June 25, 2025 

9 



BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

Complainant 

v. Docket No. C-2025-

A. Liberoni Inc.,  
 Respondent 

VERIFICATION 

I, Sara Andrade-Locke, Damage Prevention Supervisor, Damage Prevention Section, 

Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, hereby state that the facts above set forth are true and 

correct to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief and that I expect that the Bureau of 

Investigation and Enforcement.will be able to prove the same at any hearing held in this matter. 

1 understand that the statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities. 

Date: June 25, 2025  

RECEIVED 

Sara Anðíde-Locke 
Damage Prevention Supervisor 
Damage Prevention Section 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 

JUN 2 5 2025 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU   



&,- 
i 

RECEIVED 
JUN 2 5 2025 

PA PU8LIC UTILITY COMMISSION SECRETARY'S 
BUREAU 



Alleged Violation Report 
n.wlTIVAnlA PA Act 287, as amended 73 P. S. § 176 et. seq. 

PUC Powered by Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. 

I&E E:biblt I 
Page I of 6 

AVR2024OCT170023 AVR Number 

AVR Verslon  

FiretName PWRCUS 

Company Name 

Address 

Gry 

State PA 

21p Code 

Email kWRCUS.PETRISEK@P 
EOPLES-GAS.COkI 

Ext 

Role 

Last Name PETRISEK 

PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC 

261 CENTER ST 

AICKEESPORT 

15132-2401 

Phone 4125776227 

Submitter Role(s)(?) ® Facility Owner 

fl Excavalor 

C] Locator 

(] Olher 

[] Designer 

❑ Project Owner 
fJ Enforcement Agency 

Are you representing a company other O Yes V No 
than your own? 

What company or Individual are you 
representlng? 

Alleged Violation Information 

PUC Case Number (if known) 

~ 

Related AVR Number 1°) 

Type of Alleged Vlolatlon 1?) Excavator lesue 

Reason 

Type of Alleged Violatlop (?)  

Failed to exercise due care and take all reasonable 
steps necessary to avoid injury to or interference with 
all lines §2(5) §5(4)  

Excavetorlssue 



Reason Failed lo use prudent techniQues in the lolerance zone  

I&E E:hi►bit I 
Page 2 or 6 

  
§5(4) 

           

When did the alleged vlolation occur?(?) 10/152024 

08:00-00 Aht 

Was the One Call System notiTied? 

Original Serlal Number 

Related Damage Sertal Number, tf 
applicable 

Other Related SOrial Numbers (?)  

eQYesONo 

Please enter the 11 tlgit One Ca0 Sercl Number,under which wwk was lakmg place, which 
wi9 yopulate eie womk site inlorrtutirn of tlus alleged vidaton, 

20242253774 

Was the excavation exempt from One 
Call notMcation? 

Reason for Exemption 

Event Information 

t7 Yes Q  No Q Unknown 

County ALLEGHENY 

Munlcipality PITTSBURGH CITY 

Ward 15 

Work Slte SYLVAN •AVE 

Nearest Intersectlon TULLYMET ST 

Second Intersectlon HAZELWOOD AVE 

Geolocation (') 

Affected Facility Information 

Primary Rlght of Way Type 

Public Rlght of Way Type 

Prlvate Right of Way lype 

Affected Operatlon 

Facility Subtype Affected 

Facility Owner Company Name  

Gas 

ServicelDroplLateral 

Peoples Gas 

Contact First Name Marcus Last Name Pebisek 

Address 261 Center St 



Work Information 

Contact First 
Name 

Address 

Last Name 

459 DAVIDSON RD 

Marked In Whlte O Yes O No  O  Unknown 

i 

I&E E:hibit 1 
Page3of6 

City McKeesport 

State PA 

Zip 15132 

Email marcus.petrnsek@peoples 
-gas.com 

Phone 412-577-6227 

Joint Trench? O Yes O No O  Unknown 

Involve Cross Bore? O Yes O  No  O  Unknown 

Measured Depth from Grede 

Exact Measured Depth hom Grede Enier the inches w cenbmerers wnh numCer and measurenrenl used 

Start Date of Excavation (>) 

ExcavadonActlvlty CURBISIDEWALK 

Excavator Company Name A LIBERONI 

Clty PLUM 

State PA 

Zip 15239 

Emall Phone 

Method of Excavation DIGGING 

EqulpmeM Used Whar Equipmeni ras used for exravaCon a tlemalaion wiien the event ocnrrredv 

BACKHOE/TRACKHOE 

Type of Excavator What the rype of ercavatw tor whom Ihe nwk was bevg tlone when the evenl occurrud~ 

Dld Excavetor Incur down time? C i Yes O  No C. Unknown 

How much down ttme? 

Estimated cost of down tlme 

Was e response posted to the One Cell O Yes O No O Unknown 
System? 

Was the deslpn serlal number on the O Yes C) •No  O  Unknown 
planslbld documents? 

Were the Ilnes shown on the planslbid (l Yes O  No O Unknown 
documents? 



I&E E:Llblt 1 
Page4of6 

What level of eubaurface utility 
engineering was u611xed? 

Estimated cost of the entire proJect 

What was the length of the entlre 
project? 

Project Owner Company Name PennDOT 

Contact First 
Name 

Addre®s 

Clty 

State 

Zlp 

Last Name 

Email Phone 

Event Impact ~ 

Did Vlolation result In underground Damage 
damage or near miss event? 

OSHA Report Flled? O Yes O No . 

OSHA Report Number 

Was 911 called? rjYes 0e No 

Name of 911 Caller 

Fire Response O Yes O  No 

Pollce Response O Yes O No 

Did the Incldent eause any injuries? [] Yes 

Number of Injurles (?) 

Did the Incldent cause any tleaths? [) Yes 

Number of Deaths 

Was there an evacuatlon? 

Number of people evacuated? 

OYesONo 

Trattk Stopped? O Yes O No 

Service Interrupted? Oi Yes O No 

Duratlon of Service Intenuptlon? 1 - < 6 hrs 

Exact Value of Servlce Interruptlon 



I&E E:hiblt 1 
,PageSof6 

Approximatety how many customers t 
were affected? 

Exact Number of Customers Affected 

Cost of Damaged Llne Repalr? 

Exact Cost of Damaged Line Repair 

Was other property damaged? 

What other property was damaged? 

Cost of Other Property Repalr 

OYesONo 

Locator/Locate Information 

Who was the fecllity Ilne locator? Employee Locator 

Locator Company 

Contact First 
Name 

Address 

Last Name 

Clty 

State 

Zip 

Emall Phone 

Was the line marked? 

Were facillges marked according to 
APWAICGA temporary marking color 
code (ANSI standard 2636.1 )? 

What types of marks were present?  

(j Accurately O Inaccurately/Incompletely O Not kiarked 

O Unknown 

0e Yes O  No O Unknown 

O Paint 

[] Flags 

[7 Stakes 

fl Other 

Were offset markings used? O Yes (õ) No O Unknown 

Condlgon of Marks vsible 

Was the line marked by the response 
due date or within the agreed upon 
locate schedule? (') 

Reason for Late Locate 

Was the exravation wlthin the 
tolerance ione? ('+) 

0e Yos O No O Unknown 

e0 Yes O No O Unknown 



~ Electronic 
❑ Yeual 

QYesONo 

p Records 

❑ Exposed 

tJ Listed lickels found 

O Addifional ticJcets found 

~J No tickets found 

Research Result 

Additional Tickets Found 

Ticket Attachment 

Comments 

4475007_report.pdf 558.42KB 

Was there an Indication 01 rj Yes C No i i  Unknown 
underground facillties (clear evidence) 
In the excavation area? 

I&E Exhiblr 1 

Page 6 of 6 

What was the evidence? Peinl 
(meterlpadestal, pipeline marker, valve 
box, hydrant, manhole, etc.) 

What method(s) were used to locate 
the facllity? 

Did the excavator request payment 
under PennDOT Form 408 
apeciflcatlons /or extra work 
performed on a force account basis? 

Additlonal Locate Commente 

Summary and Attachments 

II Ws inudenl involved any IncaCnglmaAug erten. please nclude a4 recads related b the 
locator's tra'veng and quahfir.uion (ndudimJ e'.unrtig lo meel UULPL standards as well as 
Operatur 0uaL5czt:on). 

Provide a summary of the event 

Attachments 

A LIBERONI working for PennDOT was using mechanized 
equipment in Ihe tolerance zone and sLruck and damaged a 
property marked Peoples Gas line. A LIBERONI has struck mulliple 
Peoples Gas lines while working on this project. 

If more space is needed, anach addNonal pages or dowmenb. 

4738 Sylvan Ave.JPG 8.79kIB 

Mach qdures and addxtional dowmenb 

Submh Date 10/17/2024 

Compliance Update 

Additional Serlal Numbers 20232013477 



I&E Exhibit 2 

RECEIVED 
JUN 25 2025 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



CDC 00000 POCS MM/DD/YY TT:TT:TT 20242253774-000 UPDT XCAV RTN 

PENNSYLVANIA UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE PROTECTION REQUEST  
Serial Number--[20242253774]-[000] Channel#--[1516AWEB][0023][2019-0B] 
Message Type--[UPDATE][EXCAVATION][ROUTINE] 

County--(ALLEGHENY) Municipality--(PITTSBURGH CITY] Ward--[15] 
Work Site--[SYLVAN AVE] 

Nearest Intersection--[TULLYMET ST] 
Second Intersection--[HAZELWOOD AVE] 
At Intersection--[N] Between Intersections--[Y] Site Marked in White--[Y] 
Subdivision--[] 

Location -Information-- 
[WORKING ON SYLVAN AVE FROM TULLYMET ST. TO HAZELWOOD AVE. WORKING IN THE 
SIDEWALK AND.ROAD TO INSTALL NEW INLETS SEWER PIPE SIDEWALK CURB AND ROAD 
BASE.] 

•Caller,Lat/Lon--[] 
Mapped Type--[P] Mapped Lat/Lon-- 

[40.415343/-79,943745,40.415475/-79.943588,40.411855/-79.941573, 
40.411751/-79,941798] 

i• Attachments--[http://www.paBll.org/attachments/20242253774] 
•Type of Work--[REPLACE INLET) Depth--[10 FEET] 
Extent of Excavation--[] Method of Excavation--[POWER EQUIP) 
Equip Type--[EXCAVATOR] 
Street--[X] Sidewalk--[X] Pub Prop--[ ] Pvt Prop--[ ] Other--[] 
Private Front--[ ] Rear--[ ] Left--[ ] Right--[ ] 

Lawful"Start Dates--[15-Aug-24] thru [26-Aug-24] Response Due Date--[14-Aug-24] 
Scheduled Excavation Date--[15-Aug-24] Dig Time--[0700] Duration--[4 MONTHS] 

Ca11er--[RYAN SUMMERS] 
Caller Phone--[412-798-3098] 
Excavator.--(A LIBERONI] 
Address--[459 DAV14SON RD) 
City--[PLUM] . State--(PA] 
FAX--[] Caller Type--[B] 
Email--[RSUMMERS@LIBERONI.COM] 
Work For--[PENNDOT] 
Onsite Contact--[RAY FURTIVO] 
Onsite Contact Phone--[412-287-3465] 
Best Time to Call--[0700-1700 M-F] 
Onsite Contact Ema11--[RSUMMERS@LIBERONI.COM] 
Job Number--[23115] 

Zip--[152391 

Prepared--[12-Aug-24] at [1517] by [RSUMMERS] 
Remarks-- 

[" ***=== UPDATE 20241200987-000 --8/12/2024 1517 RSU WEB===*•*** 
UPDATE REQUESTED BY: RYAN SUMMERS 
REASON FOR UPDATE: WORK IN PROGRESS 
REMARK LINES,] 

AL 0 AL =PEOPLES GAS BD 0 BD =VERIZON PA 4 CB 0 CB =PGH WTR-6 SWR 

1&E Exhibit 2 
Pege 1 of5 

CPEO CPE=PGH MOB & INFRA DC 0 DC =DUQ.LIGHT PGH PGHO PGH=COMCAST CABLE 

Serial Number--[20242253774]-[000] 
   Copyright (c) 2024 by Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. 
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RESPONSES for S/N: 20242253"l74: 

0 PGH COMCAST CABLE COMMUtJICATIONS 
INC 

0 DC DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY 

0 CPE PITTSBURGH CITY DEPT OF 
MOBILITY & INFRASTRUCTURE 

0 BD VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC 
0 AL PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC 
0 CB PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER 

AUTHORITY THE  

PGH-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES 
OR FACIL NOT INVOLVED 
DC-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR 
FACIL NOT INVOLVED 
CPE-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES 
OR FACIL NOT INVOLVED 
BD-FIELD MARKED 
AL-FIELD MARKED 
CE-NO RESPONSE  

Time Respondent 
8/12/2024 3:48:36 PM CLS-WEBSVC 

8/12/2024 4:03:01 PM AAA-WEBSVC 

0/13/2024 8:38:56 AM ❑SSSSS 

8/13/2024 10:47:07 AM AAA-WEBSVC 
8/14/2024 12:53:40 PM AAA-WEBSVC 
8/15/2024 12:03:21 AM Auto-RARL 

Ver CDC Name Response 



DELIVERIES for S/N: 20242253774: 

1&E Exhibit 2 
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Ver CDC Name To Time Seq Type 
0 WEBCFM WEB CONFIRMATION QUEUE WEBCFM 8/12/2024 3:17:35 PM 0 MAIL 
0 PGH COMCAST CABLE COMMUNICATIONS INC PGH 8/12/2024 3:17:26 PM 29 MAIL 
0 DC DUQUESNE LLGHT COMPANY DC 8/12/2024 3:17:26 PM 319 MAIL 
0 CPE PITTSBURGH CITY DEPT OF MOBILITY & INFRASTRUCTURE CPE B/12/2024 3:17:31 PM 79 MAIL 
0 BD VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC BD 8/12/2024 3:17:29 PM 429 MAIL 
0 AL PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC AL 8/12/2024 3:17:25 PM 629 MAIL 
0 CB PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER AUTHORITY THE CB 8/12/2024 3:17:30 PM 80 MAIL 
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NOTIFICATIONS for S/N: 20242253774: 
Ver CDC To Dlvr Show Place+ Rule+ Renot+ InAcC- Map- Rule- OOG- Renot- Forced+ 
0 WEBCFM F]EBCFM 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 SLG 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 PGH PGH 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 MI 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 LKC 0 0 ' 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
o Dc oc 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 CPE CPE 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 CP 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 CE 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 BD BD 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 ASL 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 AS 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 AL AL 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 ACP 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 CB CB 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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ATTACHMENT 
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RECEIVED 

JUN 25 2025 

PA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 



CDC 00000 POCS MM/DD/YY TT:TT:TT 20232013477-000 NSW XCAV DSGN 

PENNSYLVANIA UNDERGROUND UTILITY LINE PROTECTION REQUEST  
Serial Number--[20232013477]-[000] Channelq--[1552AWEB][0288][2019-08] 
Message Type--[NEW] [EXCAVATION] [FINAL DESIGN] 

County--[ALLEGHENY] Municipality--[PITTSBURGH CITY] Ward--[15] 
Work Site--[SYLVAN AVENUE] 

Nearest Intersection--[HAZELWOOD AVENUE] 
5econd Intersection--[HOME RULE STREET] 
At Intersection--[Y] Between Intersections--[N] 
Subdivision--[] 

Location Information-- 
[WORK WILL BE STREET AND SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTION ON SYLVAN FROM HAZELWOOD 
AVE TO HOME RULE ST. WORK WILL EXTEND APPROXIMATELY 50 ON HAZELWOOD 
AVENUE.] 
Caller Lat/Lon--[] 

Mapped Type--[C] Mapped Lat/Lon-- 
[] 
Attachments--[http://www.pa811.org/attachments/20232013477] 

Type of Work--[STREET AND SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTION] Depth--[0-8] 
Extent of Excavation--[STREET & SIDEWA] Method of Excavation--[TRENCHING] 
Equip Type--[EXCAVATOR] 
Street--[X] Sidewalk--[X] Pub Prop--[X] Pvt Prop--[ ] Other--[] 
Private Front--[ ] Rear--[ ] Left--[ ] Right--[ ]  

Project Dates--[ ] thru [ ] Response Due -Date--[03-Aug-23] 
Scheduled Excavation Date--[DESIGN) 

Caller--[BRAD DUDA] 
Caller Phone--[412-269-6060] 
Excavator--[MICHAEL BAKER CORPORATION INC) 
Address--[100 AIRSIDE DRIVE] 
City--[MOON TOWNSHIP] State--[PA] Zip--[15108] 
FAX--[] Ca11er Type--(B] 
Email--[BDUDA@MBAKERINTL.COM) 
Work For--[MICHAEL BAKER CORPORATION INC) 
Project Contact--[BRAD DUDA] 
Project Contact Phone--[412-269-60601 
Best Time to Ca11--[0800-1700] 
Project Contact Email--[BDUDA@MBAKERINTL.COM] 
PennDOT Contract/Permit Number--[ECMS 112081] 
CPA Project ID--[4475007] 

I&E Exhibit 3 
Page 1 of 5 

Prepared--[20-Ju1-23] at [1557] by [BDUDA] 
Remarks-- 

[THIS IS THE FINAL DESIGN PHASE ONE CALL PRIOR TO RELEASING DOCUMENTS FOR 
BIDDING. ALL UTILITY C00RDINATION IS COMPLETE.] 

ACPO ACP=ALLEGH CTY PWD AL 0'AL =PEOPLES GAS BD 0 BD =VERIZON PA 
CB 0 CB =PGH WTR & SWR CPEO CPE=PGH MOB & INFRA DC 0 DC =DUQ LIGHT PGH 

Serial Number--[20232013477]-[000] 
Copyright (c) 2023 by Pennsylvania One Call System, Inc. 
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RESPONSES for S/N: 20232013477: 
Ver CDC Name 
0 DC 

0 CPE 

0 CB 

0 CB. 

0 AL 
0 ACP 

0 BD 
0 BD  

DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY 

PITTSBURGH CITY DEPT OF 
MOBILITY 6 INFRASTRUCTURE 
PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER 
AUTHORITY THE 
PITTSBURGH WATER & SEWER 
AUTHORITY THE 
PEOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC 
ALLEGHENY.COUNTY DEPT OF 
PUBLIC WORKS 
VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC 
VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC  

Response 
DC-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR 
FACIL NOT INVOLVED 
CPE-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR 
FACIL NOT INVOLVED 
CB-NO RESPONSE 

CB-ENGINEERING COMPLETED 

AL-ENGINEERING COMPLETED 
ACP-CLEAR. NO FACILITIES OR 
FACIL NOT INVOLVED 
BD-NO RESPO[iSE 
BD-CONFLICT. DCTF BY FO  

Time 
7/20/2023 4:02:42 PM 

7/21/2023 8:20:26 AM 

8/4/2023 12:01:21 AM 

8/4/2023 9:28:43 PM 

8/2/2023 6:17:29 AM 
7/21/2023 9:1427 AM 

8/4/2023 12:01:21 AM 
B/23/2023 9:54:48 AM  

Respantlent 
AAA-WEBSVC 

DS-WEB 

Auto-KARL 

SMC-WEBSVC 

AAA-WEBSVC 
MS-OTM 

Auto-RARL 
AAA-WEBSVC 
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DELIVERIES for S/N: 20232013477: 
Ver CDC Name To Time Seq Type  
0 WEBCFM WEB CONFIRMATION QUEUE WEBCFM 7/20/2023 4:00:03 PM 0 MAIL 
0 DC DUQUESNE LIGHT COMPANY DC 7/20/2023 3:58:12 PM 357 MAIL 
0 CPE PITTSBURGH CITY'DEPT OF MOBILITY 5 INFRASTRUCTURE CPE 7/20/2023 3:58:19 PM 92 MAIL 
0 CB PITTSBURGH WATER b SEWER AUTHORITY THE CB 7/20/2023 3:58:16 PM 103 MAIL. 
0 AL P'oOPLES GAS COMPANY LLC AL. 7/20/2023,3:58:12 PM 611 MAIL 
0 ACP ALLEGHENYCOUNTY DEPT OF PUBLIC WORKS ACP 7/20/2023 3:58:11 PM 52 MAIL 
0 BD VERIZON PENNSYLVANIA LLC BD 7/20/2023 3:58:16 PM 489 MAIL 



1&E Exhibit 3 
Page4oi5 

NOTIFICATIONS for S/N:.20232013477: 
Ver CDC To Dlvr Show Place+ Rule+ Renot+ . InAct- Map- Rule- OOG- Renot- Forced+ 
0 -  wEBCPM WEBCFM 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 SLG 0 0 1 0 D 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 PGH 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 MI 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

0 LKC 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 DC DC 1 1 1 •0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 CPE, CPE 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 CP 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 CB CB 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

0 CE 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 

0 ASL 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 AS 0 0 1 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 
0 AL AL 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 ACP ACP 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
0 eD BD 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
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PA PUBLIC UTILITY.COMMISSION 
SECRETARY'S BUREAU 
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BEFORE THE 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement, 

Complainant 

v. Docket No. C-2025-

A. Liberoni Inc.,  
 Respondent 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that I have this day served a true copy of the foregoing document upon 

the parties; listed below, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 (relating to 

service by a party). 

Service bv Certified Mail and Electronic Mail 

A. Liberoni Inc. 
Attn: Ryan Summers 
459 Davidson Road 

Plum, PA 15239 
rsummers@beroni.com 

RCUD PuC SEC UUR 
JUN 25 2025 9:38 

Grant Rosul 
Prosecutor 
PA Attorney ID No. 318204 

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement 
Commonwealth Keystone Building• 
400 North Street 
Harrisburg, PA 17120 
(717) 783-5243 
prosulnpa.Qov  

Dated: June 25,2025 
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